# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2016

S.I. No.28

[Legal Notice No. 38]

## COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT (Cap. 5)

#### COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS PORT AUTHORITY REFORM PROGRAM

#### AMENDMENT OF COMMISSION

**I, Hon. Manasseh Sogavare,** Prime Minister, under section 4(1) of the *Commissions of Inquiry Act* (Cap. 5), amend the commission issued by me on 4 May 2016 and published as Legal Notice No. 21 on 5 May 2016 (Commission of Inquiry into the Solomon Islands Port Authority Reform Program) as follows:

- (a) by appointing Mr Raynold Moveni as a commissioner in place of Mr. Luke Forau;
- (b) by inserting the following after clause 3(2):
  - "(3) The inquiry must not be held in public, but the commissioners have the discretion to allow any person to be present during the inquiry for due conduct of the inquiry."

Made at Honiara this eighth day of July, 2016.

### HON. MANASSEH SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.